

## Supporting individuals with disabilities in directing their own lives as valued members of the community.

May 15, 2024

Bear POWER students,

The Arc of the Ozarks is pleased to announce the awarding of our Tipsword Scholarships for up to \$5,000 per student selected from the participants of Missouri State's Bear POWER Program.

The criteria for deciding the scholarship recipients are listed in the rating matrix provided on the application form. Please attach the required Objective Essays for both Extra Curricular Activities and Community Involvement, Statement of Plans and Goals, and Statement of Financial Need to the application, submitting the entire package to Mr. Mike Powers no later than June 15, 2024. All applicants must be accepted to the Bear POWER Program. The judges will be looking for community involvement and financial need.

The judges for the selection of the scholarships will be the Programs Committee of The Arc of the Ozarks Board of Directors. The application process is blind, the judges will not be told of the identities of the applicants until after the selection process is completed.

Scholarships will be paid directly to Missouri State University AFTER enrollment is verified. The mission of The Arc of the Ozarks is to support individuals with disabilities in directing their own lives as valued members of the community. Our vision for this scholarship is to support the education and career development that will be gained through Bear POWER.

Good luck!

Michael H. Powers President/CEO

mpowers@thearcoftheozarks.org

Springfield Office 1501 E Pythian Springfield, MO

65802 417-864-7887 Monett Office 1010 Old Airport Rd Monett, MO

65708 417-354-0071 Joplin Office 4722 E 32nd St Joplin, MO 64804

417-625-4826

Independence Office 19401 EUS Hwy 40 Suite 110

Independence, MO

64055 816-929-8129